10-27-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) ted States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) **RECO** 103108192 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MEGATECH SCIENTIFIC PTE LTD. K C Chiam Internal Address: Execution Date(s) March 1, 2005 Street Address: Blk 2, Bukit Batok Street 24 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? #09-03, Skytech 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger City: Singapore Change of Name Security Agreement **Government Interest Assignment** Zip: 659480 Country: Singapore Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License

Other

10/26/2005 DBYRNE

01 FC:802

4. Application or patent number(s):

A. Patent Application No.(s)

10/775,408

Phone Number: 508-898-1818

Email Address: NLDLaw@aol.com

Fax Number: 508-898-2020

9. Signature:

Kevin S. Lemack

00000039 10775408

5. Name and address to whom correspondence

(640P002)

Name of Person Signing

concerning document should be mailed:

Additional numbers attached? | Yes ✓ No

involved:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No

This document is being filed together with a new application.

6. Total number of applications and patents

b. Deposit Account Number 14-0930

Authorized User Name Kevin S. Lemack

October 20, 2005

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

Date

B. Patent No.(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 1st day of March Two Thousand and Five BETWEEN

KC CHIAM of 343B Pasir Panjang Road, Singapore 118679 Singapore ("Assignor"),

## AND

MEGATECH SCIENTIFIC PTE LTD., a company incorporated in Singapore of Blk 2, Bukit Batok Street 24, #09-03, Skytech, Singapore 659480Singapore ("Assignee")

## **RECITALS:-**

- (A) The Assignor is the applicant for and entitled to the benefit of the patent application, particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patent").
- (B) In consideration of the payment to Assignor of Singapore Dollars Ten (10), receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees that the Patent and all rights associated with the Patent shall be transferred to the Assignee with effect from the date hereof.

## IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee:
- 1.1 all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities conferred on the applicant for or the proprietor thereof, free from all liens, charges and encumbrances to the intent that the grant of the Patent shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee and including the right when the Patent is granted to sue for and recover any damages, and other remedies in respect of any acts carried out by third parties within the claims of any published specification of the Patent which may have occurred prior to the date hereof; and
- 1.2 the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain divisional patent or similar rights or protection in respect of any of the inventions forming the subject matter of the Patent in Singapore, including the right to claim priority from the Patent and in furtherance thereof, subject to the payment by the Assignee of all the Assignor's reasonable costs, fees and expenses in connection therewith, the Assignor shall sign, confirm and authenticate or procure the signature, confirmation and authentication of all forms of declaration and papers properly required by the United States Patent Office in support, of such application, including any divisional applications and will promptly deliver the same to the Assignee to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignor hereby warrants that:
  - 2.1 at the date hereof all fees due in respect of the Patent have been duly paid;
  - the Assignor is not aware of any acts committed by third parties which would amount to infringement of the Patent when granted;

PATENT REEL: 017131 FRAME: 0355

- 2.3 the Assignor has not granted any licences or any other permissions to use any of the inventions subject of the Patent to any third party.
- 2.4 the exercise by the Assignee of the rights assigned to it pursuant to this Assignment will not infringe the rights of any third party.
- 2.5 at the date hereof no actions have been commenced or remain outstanding claiming the invalidity of the Patent or any part of them.
- 3. The Assignee shall take all reasonable steps to register its interest in the Patent with the United States Patent Office and shall be responsible for the payment of all fees associated with the maintenance of the Patent following the execution of this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment may be validly executed in a number of counterparts which when read together contain all signatures of the parties.
- 5. This Assignment is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with Singapore Law.

EXECUTED on the date which first appears in this Agreement.

K C CHIAM

Signature:

Name: K C Chiam

Date:

MEGATECH SCIENTIFIC PTE LTD

Signature:

Name: K C Chiam

Designation: Managing Director

Date:

PATENT REEL: 017131 FRAME: 0356

## THE SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO

1.

Patent Application No	Title of Invention
10/775,408	" RESPIRATORY MASK WITH INSERTED SPACER "

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/25/2005 REEL: 017131 FRAME: 0357